### IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS MARSHALL DIVISION

GREE, INC.,	§	
	§	Case Nos. 2:19-cv-00070-JRG-RSP
Plaintiff,	§	2:19-cv-00071-JRG-RSP
	§	2:19-cv-00161-JRG-RSP
v.	§	2:19-cv-00172-JRG-RSP
	§	2:19-cv-00200-JRG-RSP
SUPERCELL OY,	§	2:19-cv-00237-JRG-RSP
	§	
Defendant.	§	JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

PLAINTIFF GREE, INC.'S OPPOSITION TO SUPERCELL OY'S MOTION FOR RELIEF IN VIEW OF GOVERNMENTAL/PUBLIC HEALTH RESTRICTIONS IN RESPONSE TO COVID-19 VIRUS IMPACT

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>A.</b>	The Schedule in the First Set Has Already Been Modified to Address These Issues, and GREE Proposes	
	a Short Extension for the Second Set.	
	a Short Datension for the Second Sec.	•••••
<b>B.</b>	None of the Additional Depositions Supercell Noticed in	
	the First Set is Necessary, and Supercell Delayed	
	Seeking Depositions in the Second Set.	•••••
	1) Supercell Served Overly Broad 30(b)(6) Topics	
	in the First Set of Cases, and GREE Nevertheless	
	Provided Significant Testimony	•••••
	2) In the Second Set of Cases Supercell Delayed	
	Until the Close of Discovery to Serve Any	
	Deposition Notices	•••••
	3) Supercell Never Considered Reasonable	
	Alternatives to Depositions	•••••
C.	GREE Never Released a Product in the United States	
	that Practiced a Claim of the Asserted Patents	•••••
	1) There are No Practicing Products Consistent	
	with PR 3.1(f)	•••••
	2) Supercell has had Access to GREE's Source	
	Code for Months.	•••••
D.	One Third Party Subpoena does not Merit Modifying	
	the Schedule.	•••••
<b>E.</b>	The Court's Decision in EVS Codec is Inapposite to	
-	these Facts.	•••••
F.	With Respect to the Second Set of Cases GREE	
	Proposes a More Modest Modification to the Schedule	
	Allowing Trial in October as Scheduled	•••••

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## **Federal Cases**

Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Muse, No. CIV-17-1361-G, 2019 WL 3976854, at *3 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 22, 2019)	6
	0
EVS Codec Tech., LLC v. T-Mobile USA, Inc., Case No. 2:19-cv-00057 (Order dated April 13, 2020)	14
RevoLaze LLC v. J.C. Penney Corp., No. 2:19-cv-00043-JRG, Dkt. 142 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 4, 2020)	14
Solas Oled LTD v, Samsung Display Co., LTD, et al., No. 2:19-CV-00152-JRG (E.D. Tex. Mar. 25, 2020)	15
